

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
AND DAVID C. VLADECK AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID C. VLADECK
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9937
msl46@georgetown.edu

January 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. A long and unbroken line of this Court’s decisions rejects a “general rule” that the President has an “unrestricted” and illimitable power to remove principal executive officers	4
A. The limited holding of <i>Myers</i>	5
B. The Court’s long line of cases uphold- ing Congress’ authority to enact re- moval conditions of this sort	7
II. There is no basis in the constitutional text, original understandings, or consti- tutional history to justify reconsideration of this Court’s many decisions establish- ing Congress’ power to enact removal conditions of this kind	19
A. Text and Framing.....	20
B. The “Decision of 1789” and Early Practice.....	21
C. The Take Care Clause and the Execu- tive Vesting Clause.....	23
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	9, 11, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	25-26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12, 22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988)	13, 15, 17
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654, 686	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	12, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	7, 10, 16

Wiener v. United States,
 357 U.S. 349 (1958) 8-9, 14, 15, 16, 17

Constitutional Provisions:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)..... 20
 Art. II, § 1, cl. 1 (Executive Vesting Clause)..... *passim*
 Art. II, § 2, cl. 1 (Commander in Chief Clause) .. 12, 25
 Art. II, § 2, cl. 1 (Opinions Clause)..... 20
 Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) 16, 20
 Art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause)..... *passim*

Statutes and Other Congressional Materials:

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)15
 12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)4, 5, 13
 Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, § 1, 1 Stat. 29.....12
 Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 50.....12
 Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, §§ 2,4, 1 Stat. 65-66.....12
 Act of Apr. 10, 1816, ch. 44, § 16, 3 Stat. 274.....28
 Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665-66622
 Act of June 20, 1864, ch. 136, 13 Stat. 14022
 Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311,
 § 1, 38 Stat. 718 (1914) 4

Attorney General Opinions:

The President and Accounting Offices,
 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 624 (1823)..... 26, 29
 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 624 (1823) 26
 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 636 (1824) 26
 2 Op. Att’y Gen. 507 (1832) 26

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 678 (1824)	26-27
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 705 (1825)	27
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 706 (1825)	27
<i>Power of President to Discontinue a Suit,</i> 2 Op. Att’y Gen. 53 (1827).....	27
<i>The Jewels of the Princess of Orange,</i> 2 Op. Att’y Gen. 482 (1831).....	27, 29
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 507 (1832)	26
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 544 (1832)	27
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 515 (1846)	27
5 Op. Att’y Gen. 630 (1852)	27
11 Op. Att’y Gen. 14 (1864)	27
11 Op. Att’y Gen. 129 (1864)	27
16 Op. Att’y Gen. 317 (1879)	27
18 Op. Att’y Gen. 31 (1884)	27
Miscellaneous:	
J. David Alvis, Jeremy D. Bailey & F. Flagg Taylor IV, <i>The Contested Removal Power,</i> <i>1789-2010</i> (2013)	21
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Taft, Frankfurter, and the First Presidential For-Cause Removal</i> , 52 U. Rich. L. Rev. 691 (2018).....	14
Patricia L. Bellia, <i>PCAOB and the Persistence of the Removal Puzzle</i> , 80 G.W.L. Rev. 1371 (2012)	18
Edward S. Corwin, <i>Tenure of Office and the Re- moval Power under the Constitution</i> , 27 Colum. L. Rev. 353 (1927).....	21

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Madison)	20
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 77 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Hamilton)	20
Harold L. Ickes, “My Twelve Years With F.D.R.,” <i>Saturday Evening Post</i> , June 5, 1948, at 15	29
Andrew Jackson, “Protest” to the Senate (Apr. 15, 1834), in 3 James D. Richardson, <i>A Com- pilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897</i> (1911)	28-29
Robert H. Jackson, <i>That Man: An Insider’s Por- trait of Franklin D. Roosevelt</i> (J.Q. Barrett ed. 2003)	29
Marty Lederman, “The Constitutional Chal- lenge to Robert Mueller’s Appointment (Part IV): <i>Morrison, Edmond</i> , and the DOJ Special Counsel Regulations,” <i>Just Security</i> (Oct. 31, 2018), https://bit.ly/37ecr2C	17
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William Duane (May 23, 1801), in 8 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (P. Ford ed., 1897)	27
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Liv- ingston (Nov. 1, 1801), in 8 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (P. Ford ed., 1897)	27-28
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Benjamin Latrobe (June 2, 1808), in <i>Thomas Jefferson and the National Capital</i> (Saul K. Padover ed., 1946)	25
John F. Manning, <i>Separation of Powers as Or- dinary Interpretation</i> , 124 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1939 (2011)	20-21

Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 <i>Corn. L. Rev.</i> 1021 (2006).....	21
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power</i> , 2003 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 701 (2003).....	24
Jeanna Smialek, “After Recent Barbs, Trump Meets Fed Chair Powell For ‘Cordial’ Discussion,” <i>New York Times</i> , Nov. 19, 2019, at B4.....	29
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Story of Morrison v. Olson: The Independent Counsel and Independent Agencies in Watergate’s Wake</i> , in <i>Presidential Power Stories</i> 101 (C. Schroeder & C. Bradley, eds., 2009)	9
